
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 March 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 

 (Pages 1 - 26)  

Elin Jones AM, Llywydd and Member in Charge of the Bill; 

Anna Daniel, Assembly Commission; 

Matthew Richards, Assembly Commission 

 

Senedd and Election (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Briefing 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Legal Briefing 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 27 - 32)  

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Offerynnau'r Weithdrefn Penderfyniad Negyddol 

3.1 SL(5)353 - The Local Government (Assistants for Political Groups) 

(Remuneration) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12142/pri-ld12142-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12142-em/pri-ld12142-em-e.pdf


3.2 SL(5)334 - The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) Regulations 2019 

   

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 2 – Clear reports except for single merits point under 

Standing Order 21.3 (has been subject to sifting) 

4.1 SL(5)363 - The Air Quality Standards (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

4.2 SL(5)377 - The Food Standards and Labelling (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(5)333 - The Adoption Support Services (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 35 - 45) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 3 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5.2 SL(5)342 - The Carbon Capture Readiness (Electricity Generating Stations) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 46 - 59) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 7 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Offerynnau’r Weithdrefn Penderfyniad Cadarnhaol 



5.3 SL(5)336 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 60 - 79) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 11 - Explanatory Memorandum 

5.4 SL(5)337 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 80 - 96) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 12 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 13 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 14 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5.5 SL(5)338 - The Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and 

Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 97 - 182) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 16 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 17 – Explanatory Memorandum 

6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

6.1 SL(5)356 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2019  

 (Page 183) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 18 – Report 

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.7 

   



7.1 SL(5)349 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Page 184) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 19 - Report 

7.2 SL(5)350 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Page 185) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 20 - Report 

7.3 SL(5)352 - Statutory Guidance for the Commissioning of VAWDASV Services 

in Wales  

 (Page 186) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 21 - Report 

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

8.1 WS-30C(5)118 - The Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 187 - 190) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 22 – Statement 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 23 - Commentary 

8.2 WS-30C(5)123 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 

Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 191 - 195) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 24 – Statement 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 25 - Commentary 

8.3 WS-30C(5)124 - The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) 

(No. 2) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 196 - 199) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 26 – Statement 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 27 - Commentary 

9 Papers to Note 

   



9.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

regarding the Conformity Assessment (Mutual Recognition Agreements) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 200 - 202) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 28 - Letter from the Minister for International 

Relations and the Welsh Language, 1 March 2019 

 

 The Conformity Assessment (Mutual Recognition Agreements) Regulations 

2019 

9.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister regarding The 

Challenges to Validity of EU Instruments (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 203 - 204) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 29 - Letter from the Counsel General and Brexit 

Minister, 5 March 2019 

 

The Challenges to Validity of EU Instruments (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

9.3 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the First Minister re: Scrutiny of Legislative Consent 

Memorandums  

 (Pages 205 - 207) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 30 -Letter from the Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee, 28 February 2019 

9.4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) Bill - Correspondence  

 (Pages 208 - 223) 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 31 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 28 February 2019 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 32 – Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

on the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 33 – Letter from Stephen Hammond MP, Minister for 

State for Health, to the Minister for Health and Social Services, 27 February 

2019 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2019/9780111180693


CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 34 – Government Amendment 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 35 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, to Stephen Hammond MP Minister of State for Health,  28 February 

2019 

 

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

11 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of Evidence 

   

12 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Draft Report 

 (Pages 224 - 326)  

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 36 – Draft Report 

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 36 - Annex 

13 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 327 - 332)  

CLA(5)-09-19 – Paper 37 -Forward Work Programme 

14 Discussion on Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

11 March 2019 

SL(5)353 – The Local Government (Assistants for Political 

Groups) (Remuneration) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2019Procedure: Negative 

The Local Government (Assistants for Political Groups) (Remuneration) 

(Wales) Order 2009 linked the maximum salary of political assistants in local 

authorities to an assigned point on the National Joint Council pay scale. This 

means that the maximum salary of political assistants increases annually 

with the pay increases for the pay scale. 

From 1 April 2019 the National Joint Council is changing their pay scales and 

merging some of the pay points. As a result, from 1 April 2019 the current 

pay point for political assistants will no longer exist. This Order aligns the 

current pay scales of political assistants to the new pay scale. 

Parent Act: Local Government and Houysing Act 1989  

Date Made: 21 February 2019 

Date Laid: 22 February 2019 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2019 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 3



 

SL(5)334 – The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations are made under section 9 of the Adoption and Children 

Act 2002 (“the 2002 Act”).  

These Regulations impose requirements on local authority adoption service 

providers setting out  

- policies and procedure each service must have in place; 

- standards of support to be provided; 

- specific requirements in relation to ensuring individuals are safe and 

protected from abuse or neglect; 

- staffing requirements; 

- requirements as to the fitness of individuals working at the services; 

- requirements on managers; 

- requirements on monitoring, reviewing and improving the quality of 

support provided; and  

- miscellaneous requirements including the need for each service to 

have a strategy in place in relation to recruitment of sufficient 

numbers of adopters.  

Parent Act: Adoption and Children Act 2002; Regulation and Inspection of 

Social Care (Wales) Act 2016  

Date Made: 17 February 2019 

Date Laid: 19 February 2019 

Coming into force date: 29 April 2019 

Pack Page 28



 

Statutory Instruments with clear reports, that were 

previously considered for sifting and are now 

subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 

21.3  

11 March 2019 

The following instruments were previously considered for sifting in accordance with Standing 

Order 21.3B. In the sift process, the Committee agreed that in all cases the appropriate procedure 

for the Regulations was the negative resolution procedure. Now the instruments are subject to 

usual scrutiny in accordance with Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3. Although all the instruments 

have clear reports they also contain a merits point to highlight the sift process:  

Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 

public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

A draft of these Regulations was laid before the Assembly for sifting in accordance with 

paragraph 4 of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. The Committee 

agreed that the negative procedure was the appropriate procedure for these Regulations 

SL(5)363 – The Air Quality Standards (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the Air Quality Standards (Wales) 

Regulations 2010 in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate 

effectively and other deficiencies in retained EU law arising from the 

withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union.  Although 

relevant Directives will remain effective as retained EU law, they are to be 

read as if Member-State functions were functions of the Welsh Ministers, and 

functions of the European Commission were removed.   

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

Sift requirements satisfied:  18 February 2019  

Date Made: 26 February 2019 

Date Laid: 28 February 2019 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 

Coming into force: In accordance with regulation 1(1)  

SL(5)377 – The Food Standards and Labelling 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to subordinate legislation applying in 

Wales in the field of food composition and labelling.  

These Regulations, other than regulation 6, are to be made in exercise of the 

powers con
[...]
 They 
are to: 
 

• secure the well-being of citizens 

• improve the quality of social care.  
 

The 2016 Act also makes provision for a number of key reporting mechanisms which will 
offer a set of clear evidence to inform the post implementation review and establish how 
successful the Act has been in achieving both of these aims. The reporting mechanisms 
include: 
 

• annual returns from service providers 

• annual reports from local authorities and the review of those reports as undertaken 
in the Annual Review of Performance and Evaluation of Performance by the 
service regulator 

• the annual report from the Welsh Ministers in their role as the service regulator 

• the annual report of the workforce regulator. 

Pack Page 181



25 

 

CIW will monitor the implementation of these Regulations following their coming-into-
force date of 29 April 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 182



 

 

SL(5)356 – The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations correct a minor drafting error in the Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 (“the 2018 Regulations”). The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations provides 

that paragraph 9(3)(a) of Schedule 7 to the 2018 Regulations (concerning ovine and caprine animals in a 

slaughterhouse) currently reads: 

   ‘remove the spinal cord at the slaughterhouse without delay following the post-mortem inspection’ 

These Regulations substitute the word ‘following’ with ‘before’.  

The Explanatory Memorandum confirms that the amendment does not affect the Transmissible 

Spongiform Encephalopathies controls practiced or their delivery. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

The 2018 Regulations, which were made under section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972,  

implement and enforce EU obligations in respect of animal health. Therefore, they will form part of 

retained EU law after exit day. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

27 February 2019 

Pack Page 183

Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

SL(5)349 – Code of Practice: Local Authority Adoption Services 

Background and Purpose 

The guidance in this code sets out how local authority service providers and managers may comply with 

the Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) Regulations 2019 (‘the Regulations’).  These requirements 

are contained within Parts 2 to 13 of the Regulations.  

However, local authority service providers and managers will be responsible for deciding how the 

requirements within the Regulations will be met, taking into account the needs of individuals using the 

service and the statement of purpose for the service. 

Care Inspectorate Wales will use this code of practice to inform decisions about the extent to which local 

authority service providers and managers are meeting the requirements set out in the Regulations, and 

as a basis for their inspections of local authority adoption services.  

Procedure 

A draft of the code must be laid before the Assembly. If, within 40 days (excluding any time when the 

Assembly is dissolved or is in recess for more than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves 

not to approve the draft code then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the code.  

If no such resolution is made, the Welsh Ministers must issue the code (in the form of the draft) and the 

code comes into force on a day specified in an order made by the Welsh Ministers. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this code. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this code. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

21 February 2019 

Pack Page 184

Agenda Item 7.1



 

 

SL(5)350 – Code of Practice: Local Authority Fostering Services 

Background and Purpose 

The guidance in this code sets out how local authority fostering services providers and local authority 

managers may comply with the requirements imposed by The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 (‘the Regulations’).  These requirements are contained within Parts 2 to 11 of the 

Regulations.   

However, local authority fostering services providers will be responsible for deciding how the 

requirements will be met, taking into account the needs of children using the service and the statement 

of purpose for the service.   

Care Inspectorate Wales will use this code of practice to inform decisions about the extent to which local 

authority fostering services providers are meeting the requirements set out in the Regulations, and as a 

basis for their inspections of local authority fostering services.    

Procedure 

A draft of the code must be laid before the Assembly. If, within 40 days (excluding any time when the 

Assembly is dissolved or is in recess for more than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves 

not to approve the draft code then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the code.  

If no such resolution is made, the Welsh Ministers must issue the code (in the form of the draft) and the 

code comes into force on a day specified in an order made by the Welsh Ministers. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this code. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this code. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

21 February 2019 

Pack Page 185

Agenda Item 7.2



 

 

SL(5)352 – Statutory Guidance for the Commissioning of 

VAWDASV Services in Wales 

Background and Purpose 

This guidance applies to the commissioning of Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence (“VAWDASV”) and related services by relevant authorities under the Violence 

against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 (“the Act”). Relevant 

authorities are defined as local authorities, local health boards, fire and rescue authorities and 

NHS Trusts.  The guidance will become statutory from 1 April 2019 and will be issued under 

section 15 of the Act (‘power to issue statutory guidance’).  

In order to achieve a joined-up and collaborative approach, this guidance is intended to assist 

the commissioning of any other related services by commissioners from relevant authorities, 

Welsh and UK Government departments and the criminal justice system working to achieve the 

purposes of the Act.  To that extent it is issued under section 60 of the Government of Wales Act 

2006.  

Procedure 

The procedure for issuing guidance is set out in section 16 of the Act.  A draft of the guidance must be 

laid before the Assembly.  If, within 40 days (excluding any time when the Assembly is dissolved or is in 

recess for more than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves not to approve the draft 

guidance then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the guidance.  

If no such resolution is made before the end of that period, the Welsh Ministers must issue the guidance 

in the form of the draft. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this guidance. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points ar
[...]
d be detrimental to the health and 
wellbeing of individuals who rely on these products, as well as increase costs for the Welsh 
health services. Failing to make this SI by exit day would disadvantage citizens in Wales. It 
is also in line with the Welsh Government’s policies of continuity after exit day.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 201



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-L/FM/0117/19 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales 
 
 
 

05 March 2019 
 
 

Dear Mick, 
 
I am writing to you in your capacity as Chair of CLAC, to bring The Challenges to Validity of 
EU Instruments (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 to your attention.  
 
Chris Heaton-Harris MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at DExEU, wrote to me 
regarding this SI as a courtesy, to notify the Welsh Ministers of plans to confer new 
functions on them. I have written to him acknowledging this SI, and confirming that the 
Welsh Ministers do not object to the conferral of these new functions. I am also laying a 
written statement in the National Assembly regarding this SI.  
 
This SI legislates in a reserved area, and as such the Intergovernmental Agreemen
[...]
lsh Government’s 

position has not changed on this matter and that time will be made available to bring 

forward Welsh Bills arising from Brexit before the end of this Assembly.   

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd and the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs Committee.   

I look forward to receiving a response from you in due course.   

Yours sincerely,   

   

Mike Hedges AM   

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee  

cc Llywydd and the Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  

Pack Page 207



Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/VG/0239/19 
 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA 

 
           

28 February 2019 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare 
(International Arrangements) Bill 
 

Following my letter to Stephen Hammond MP of 12 February 2019, the UK Government has 
agreed to the additional wording I requested be included in the Memorandum of 
Understanding to underpin the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill. An amendment 
to the Bill to place a requirement to consult devolved administrations will be made at Lords 
Report Stage. On that basis I am content to 
[...]
firm that arrangements are in hand for a Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum and Motion to be laid which will recommend that the National Assembly gives 
consent to the Bill.  The Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum is due to be laid 
on 1 March 2019 and the debate on the Motion is scheduled for 12 March 2019.  My 
officials will notify your Department of the outcome of the debate. 
 
I would note that any statutory instrument which amends Welsh primary legislation would of 
course be subject to a Statutory Instrument Consent Motion in the Assembly, and it would 
be for the National Assembly for Wales to decide whether to recommend that consent be 
given. 
 
I am copying this letter to the First Minister, the Scottish Government Cabinet Secretary for 
Health and Sport, the Northern Ireland Permanent Secretary for the Department for Health, 
the Secretary of State for Wales and the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister 
for the Cabinet Office.  
 

Pack Page 222

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


  

Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 223



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 224

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 326

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 327

Agenda Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Legal Briefing

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3
	5.1 SL(5)333 - The Adoption Support Services (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 5

	5.2 SL(5)342 - The Carbon Capture Readiness (Electricity Generating Stations) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 7
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 8

	5.3 SL(5)336 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 10
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 11

	5.4 SL(5)337 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 13
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 14

	5.5 SL(5)338 - The Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 17

	6.1 SL(5)356 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	7.1 SL(5)349 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) Regulations 2019
	7.2 SL(5)350 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018
	7.3 SL(5)352 - Statutory Guidance for the Commissioning of VAWDASV Services in Wales
	8.1 WS-30C(5)118 - The Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 23

	8.2 WS-30C(5)123 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 25

	8.3 WS-30C(5)124 - The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 27

	9.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language regarding the Conformity Assessment (Mutual Recognition Agreements) Regulations 2019
	9.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister regarding The Challenges to Validity of EU Instruments (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	9.3 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to the First Minister re: Scrutiny of Legislative Consent Memorandums
	9.4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill - Correspondence
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 32
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 33
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 34
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 35

	12 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	CLA(5)-09-19 - Paper 36 Annex

	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 March 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5263 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Elin Jones AM, Llywydd, Llywydd 

Anna Daniel, Head of Strategic Transformation 

Matthew Richards, Head of the Legal Service, Head of the 

Legal Service 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

-Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM. Apologies were also received from 

Suzy Davies AM, David Melding AM substituted. 

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1  

The Committee took evidence from Elin Jones AM, Llywydd and Member in Charge of 

the Bill. The Llywydd agreed to provide the Committee with all relevant correspondence 

with Welsh Government Ministers on the subject of the Bill. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)353 - The Local Government (Assistants for Political Groups) (Remuneration) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019  

3.2 SL(5)334 - The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.  

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)363 - The Air Quality Standards (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

4.2 SL(5)377 - The Food Standards and Labelling (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 



5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

5.1 SL(5)333 - The Adoption Support Services (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the technical points identified.  

5.2 SL(5)342 - The Carbon Capture Readiness (Electricity Generating Stations) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits points identified.  

5.3 SL(5)336 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits points identified and also to highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU.  

5.4 SL(5)337 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the merits points identified and also to 

highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.  

5.5 SL(5)338 - The Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible 

Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

technical and merits points identified.  



6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

6.1 SL(5)356 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU. 

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.7  

7.1 SL(5)349 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the Code of Practice and will report to the Assembly in 

accordance with Standing Order 21.7. 

7.2 SL(5)350 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the Code of Practice and will report to the Assembly in 

accordance with Standing Order 21.7. 

7.3 SL(5)352 - Statutory Guidance for the Commissioning of VAWDASV Services in 

Wales  

The Committee considered the Statutory Guidance and will report to the Assembly in 

accordance with Standing Order 21.7. 

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

8.1 WS-30C(5)118 - The Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 



8.2 WS-30C(5)123 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 

Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. The Committee agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to seek further clarification. 

8.3 WS-30C(5)124 - The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

9 Papers to Note  

9.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

regarding the Conformity Assessment (Mutual Recognition Agreements) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from Minister for International Relations and the Welsh 

Language. 

9.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister regarding The Challenges to 

Validity of EU Instruments (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister. 

9.3 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the First Minister re: Scrutiny of Legislative Consent Memorandums  

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment 

and Rural Affairs to the First Minister. 

9.4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill - Correspondence  

The Committee noted the correspondence in relation to the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill. 



10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

11 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of Evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

12 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a revised version at 

the following week’s meeting. 

13 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee discussed its forward work programme. 

14 Discussion on Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit  

The Committee discussed its approach to Statutory Instruments requiring Consent in 

relation to Brexit. 


